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 Reference: Decision Matrix titled Langford Involvement in Westhills Integrated Utility 
Exhibit C1-4, Section 4.7, p. 1 
 

In the City of Langford’s (City) package (Exhibit C1-4), section 4.7 is entitled “Langford Involvement in 

Westhills Integrated Utility” and provides a decision matrix comparing “Langford Partial Owner and 

Regulator”, “No Langford Ownership, Langford Regulates”, and “No Langford Ownership, BCUC [British 

Columbia Utilities Commission or the Commission] Regulates” against various issues. 

 

1.1 Please discuss the decision making process and outcome regarding the ownership and 
regulatory issues outlined in the decision matrix. 

 

Response:  The above question calls for a discussion of the City of Langford’s (the “City”) 

decision-making process. The outcome of council’s decision concerning the energy 

distribution system in the Westhills Energy Service Area (the “Energy Service”) is 

reflected in the content of the Agreement between the City of Langford and SSL-

Sustainable Services Ltd (Inc. No. 082275) dated for reference the 14th day of April, 

2010 (the “Services Agreement”) and Multi Utility Bylaw No. 1291 (“Bylaw No. 1291”). 

The Services Agreement was executed by all parties on July 27, 2010. Multi Utility Bylaw 

No. 1291 (“Bylaw No. 1291”) was adopted on June 7, 2010.  

       

As the City may only act by way of an affirmative vote of its elected council (“Council”) 

or a resolution or a bylaw, I cannot discuss the decision-making process of each of the 

members of City Council in 2010 that led to the Services Agreement and Bylaw No. 1291. 

  

 

1.2 With respect to “No Langford Ownership, Langford Regulates” and “No Langford Ownership, 
BCUC Regulates” options included in the decision matrix, please discuss the specific factors, 
including relevant legislation, that were considered by the City in determining whether the 
City or the Commission has the jurisdiction to regulate the Westhills Integrated Utility.  

 

Response: Council did not approve a “Westhills Integrated Utility” in 2010. The services 

that are the subject of this proceeding are provided through a partnering agreement 

with SSL. In this context, considerations of the provision of services through other 

entities is irrelevant.   

 

Prior to the adoption of Bylaw No. 1291 and execution of the Services Agreement, legal 

advice was sought and obtained, a Staff Report dated April 19, 2010 was circulated to 

council members and Council held a closed meeting to consider the ‘New Service’ on 

April 19, 2010.  As set out above, it is difficult to set out specific factors in the decision-

making process of each council member in 2010.   

 

 

In the decision matrix, the following issues are “Yes” under “No Langford Ownership, Langford Regulates” 

and “No” under “No Langford Ownership, BCUC Regulates”: 

• “Langford Council must address rate changes or customer rate objections”; 
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• “Langford has the ability to influence or limit rates” 
 

1.3 Please discuss if and how the rate setting mechanism for the Westhills Integrated Utility 
factored into the City’s determination of whether the City or the Commission has the 
jurisdiction to regulate the Westhills Integrated Utility. Please relate the discussion to any 
relevant legislation. 

 

Response: The rate setting mechanism is set out in the Bylaw No. 1291 and the setting 

of rates is an integral part of Bylaw No. 1291 that was passed by Council based on its 

content when it was considered by the 2010 Council. It does not relate to a “Westhills 

Integrated Utility”. Council did not make a “determination” of jurisdiction, it exercised 

its jurisdiction under the Community Charter, including sections 7, 8(3), 11, 18 and 21 of 

the Community Charter, to create a City service. 

 

 Reference: 2010 Services Agreement Between City Of Langford And Sustainable Services 
Ltd (SSL) 
Exhibit C1-4, Section 5.2, p. 3 
 

In Section 5.2 of the City’s package (Exhibit C1-4), page 3 of the Services Agreement between the City of 

Langford and SSL-Sustainable Services Ltd. (Inc. No. 0822775) dated for reference the 14th day of April, 

2010 (2010 Services Agreement), states “This is a partnering agreement as defined in the Community 

Charter. It is not an agreement granting an exclusive or limited franchise of any kind, and is not intended 

to make the City and any other party, or parties, joint venturers or partners with respect to any 

enterprise.”  

 

Section 45 of the Utilities Commission Act (UCA) states the following: 

 

(7) Except as otherwise provided, a privilege, concession or franchise granted to a public 

utility by a municipality or other public authority after September 11, 1980 is not valid 

unless approved by the commission. 

 

(8) The commission must not give its approval unless it determines that the privilege, 

concession or franchise proposed is necessary for the public convenience and properly 

conserves the public interest. 

 

2.1 Does the City consider that the 2010 Services Agreement provides SSL with a “privilege, 
concession or franchise” for the Energy Services provided in the Westhills Energy Service Area, 
in accordance with the UCA? Please explain why or why not.  

 

Response: Paragraph 2 of the Services Agreement states that the intention of the City is 

to create a partnering agreement and not to create an “exclusive or limited franchise of 

any kind”.  Further, sub-section 45(7) of the Utilities Commission Act only invalidates 

privileges, concession or franchises granted to a public utility. The City does not consider 

the partnering agreement with SSL to fall within sub-section 45(7) of the Utilities 
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Commission Act as this sub-section contemplates a grant to a public utility. Further, to 

the extent that section 45(7) of the Utilities Commission Act is referring to agreements 

that create some aspect of exclusivity, the Services Agreement does not contemplate 

any such exclusivity. In addition, Bylaw No. 1291 applies to any Person who is a Service 

Provider.  

 

 Reference: Points Of Discussion On Multi-Utility Rates Regulation (District Energy) 
Exhibit C1-4, Section 4.9, p. 2 
British Columbia Utilities Commission Jurisdiction 

 

Section 4.9 of the City’s package (Exhibit C1-4) is an email from Bill Buholzer to Keith Reed dated 

September 17, 2008 that includes an attachment entitled “Points of Discussion on Multi-Utility Rates 

Regulation (District Energy)”. This attachment states that “In order to qualify as City services outside 

BCUC jurisdiction, these services must be provided at rates established by the City”. 

 

3.1 Please discuss the assumptions made and factors considered in concluding in the “Points of 
Discussion on Multi-Utility Rates Regulation (District Energy)” document that rates established 
by the City would qualify as City services and therefore be outside the Commission's 
jurisdiction. 

 

Response: The document entitled “Points of Discussion on Multi-Utility Rates Regulation 

(District Energy)” was not authored by the City, it is a legal opinion from its legal counsel. 

The City cannot speak to assumptions made and factors considered by its legal counsel.  

Apart from this response, the document speaks for itself. 

 

 

3.2 Does the City consider that in order to qualify as City services outside of the Commission’s 
jurisdiction, the rates must be established by the City? Please discuss why or why not in 
relation to any relevant legislation.  

 

Response: The principles of municipal governance under the Community Charter 

provide that the City is to govern in the “public interest of their communities” and to 

“provide effective management and delivery of services in a manner that is responsive 

to community needs”.   

 

Section 1 of the Community Charter 

 

Council regulates the Energy Service (including rates), in part, through the Services 

Agreement and Bylaw No. 1291.  

 

While the City does not point to an express legal requirement that services provided by 

a municipality must include municipal rate regulation, Bylaw No. 1291 does provide 

oversight of rates, in accordance with the principals of municipal governance.  
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To the extent that that the Utilities Commission Act reflects a public policy that energy 

supply rates to customers should be subject to an accountable reviewing or establishing 

body by defining energy providers either as public utilities or local governments, the 

model adopted by the City, including Bylaw No. 1291, meets those policy objectives in 

that an elected, publicly accountable municipal council has oversight of the rates in 

connection with the Energy Service.  

 

 Reference: The Utilities Commission Act and the 2010 Services Agreement between City 
Of Langford and SSL.  Exhibit C1-4, Section 5.2, p. 3 
 

The UCA defines “public utility” as follows: 

 

"public utility" means a person, or the person's lessee, trustee, receiver or liquidator, 

who owns or operates in British Columbia, equipment or facilities for 

(a) the production, generation, storage, transmission, sale, delivery or provision of 
electricity, natural gas, steam or any other agent for the production of light, heat, 
cold or power to or for the public or a corporation for compensation, or 

(b) the conveyance or transmission of information, messages or communications by 
guided or unguided electromagnetic waves, including systems of cable, microwave, 
optical fibre or radio communications if that service is offered to the public for 
compensation, 

but does not include 

(c) a municipality or regional district in respect of services provided by the municipality 
or regional district within its own boundaries, 

 

In the City’s package (Exhibit C1-4), Section 5.2, page 3 of the 2010 Services Agreement, section 8 states 

that “During the term of this Agreement, SSL shall construct, own, operating and maintain as a 

municipal service an energy distribution system in the Westhills Energy Service Area to create, obtain 

and distribute energy, and may also include the distribution of non-potable water, in accordance with 

the terms of this Agreement and the Multi Utility Bylaw.” 

 

4.1 Please confirm, or explain otherwise, that the City does not own or operate the equipment or 
facilities used in providing the district energy service in the Westhills Energy Service Area. 

 

Response: The City owns some of the equipment and facilities in connection with the 

Energy Service. However, the requested confirmation or explanation focuses on the 

wrong aspect of the public utility definition. In this case, the City is the service provider 

and the Utilities Commission Act excludes from the definition of public utility “a 

municipality… in respect of services provided by the municipality …within its own 

boundaries”. This exclusion applies regardless of ownership of the facilities or one or 

more pieces of equipment. The applicable part of section 1 of the Utilities Commission 

Act, properly interpreted, provides that the definition of public utility does not, 

regardless of ownership of any equipment or facilities, include a municipality that 

provides services directly (or indirectly through a partnering agreement) within its own 

boundaries.   




